2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to

determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The

approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the

contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and

measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a

financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity’s own credit

risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment

method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or

after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

8

ZENYATTA VENTURES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015

3. EQUIPMENT

For the three months ended June 30, 2016

Opening Amortization Closing

net book for the net book

value Additions Disposals period value

$ $ $ $ $

Equipment - Automotive 10,185   -   -   (509)   9,676

Equipment - Office 5,885   -   -   (294)   5,591

Equipment - Field 13,019   -   -   (651)   12,368

Computers 16,447   3,041   -   (974)   18,514
Total 45,536   3,041   -   (2,428)   46,149

As at June 30, 2016 Accumulated Net book

Cost Amortization value

$ $ $

Equipment - Automotive 31,083   (21,407)   9,676

Equipment - Office 20,767   (15,176)   5,591

Equipment - Field 37,762   (25,394)   12,368

Computers 41,788   (23,274)   18,514
Total 131,400   (85,251)   46,149

For the year ended March 31, 2016

Opening Amortization Closing

net book for the net book

value Additions Disposals year value

$ $ $ $ $

Equipment - Automotive 12,731   -   -   (2,546)   10,185

Equipment - Office 7,357   -   -   (1,472)   5,885

Equipment - Field 16,274   -   -   (3,255)   13,019

Computers 18,353   2,205   -   (4,111)   16,447
Total 54,715   2,205   -   (11,384)   45,536

As at March 31, 2016 Accumulated Net book

Cost Amortization value

$ $ $

Equipment - Automotive 31,083   (20,898)   10,185

Equipment - Office 20,767   (14,882)   5,885

Equipment - Field 37,762   (24,743)   13,019

Computers 38,747   (22,300)   16,447
Total 128,359   (82,823)   45,536

9

ZENYATTA VENTURES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

a)

b)

c) Assumption of all liabilities of the property.

The second option on the other claims is subject to a covenant to conduct drilling, a payment of $55,000 on July 1, 2013 (paid)

and an obligation not to be in default of the terms under the Albany Agreement. The Albany Agreement provides a clawback

right that allows the optionor to reduce the Company's interest in the other claims to 30% subsequent to the exercise of the